## Ch. 897 LAWS 1971 - REGULAR SESSION

Sec. 11. [116.31] PUNISHMENT. Any person who violates subdivision 3 of section 5 or paragraph (c) of section 4, sections 7 or 8, is guilty of a misdemeanor.

Sec. 12. [116.32] ORDER TO REFRAIN. If a person is convicted of an offense under this act, the court may, in addition to any punishment it may impose, order that person to refrain from any further violations of the provision of this act or regulations for the violation of which he has been convicted, or to cease to carry on any activity specified in the order the carrying on of which, in the opinion of the court, will or is likely to result in any further violation thereof.

Sec. 13. [116.33] PROOF OF OFFENSE. In a prosecution for an offense under this act, it is sufficient proof of the offense to establish that it was committed by an employee or agent of the accused whether or not the employee agent is identified or has been prosecuted for the offense, unless the accused establishes that the offense was committed without his knowledge or consent and that he exercised all due diligence to prevent its commission.

Sec. 14. [116.34] TIME LIMITED FOR PROCEEDINGS. Proceedings in respect of an offense under this act may be instituted at any time within two years after the time when the subject matter of the proceedings arose.

Sec. 15. [116.35] TRIAL OF OFFENSES. Any complaint or information in respect of an offense under this act may be heard, tried or determined by a court if the accused is resident or carrying on business within the territorial jurisdiction of that court although the matter of the complaint or information did not arise in that territorial jurisdiction.

Approved June 7, 1971.

## CHAPTER 897—H.F.No.1112

An act relating to congressional districts; apportioning congressional districts; amending Minnesota Statutes 1969, Sections 2.741, 2.751, 2.761, 2.771, 2.781, 2.791, 2.801 and 2.811.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1969, Section 2.741, is amended to read:

Changes or additions indicated by <u>underline</u>, deletions by strikeout. 2 Minn.S.L. 1971 Bd.Vol.—37

1821

LAWS 1971 — REGULAR SESSION Ch. 897

2.741 CONGRESSIONAL DISTRICTS; APPORTIONMENT; FIRST DISTRICT. The first congressional district shall consist of the counties of Dakota, Rice, Goodhue, Steele, Dodge, Wabasha, Olmsted, Winona, Freeborn, Mower, Fillmore, and Houston Dodge, Fillmore, Goodhue, Houston, Olmsted, Rice, Steele, Wabasha, Washington, and Winona, and that portion of the county of Dakota not included in the second congressional district.

Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 1969, Section 2.751, is amended to read:

2.751 SECOND DISTRICT. The second congressional district shall consist of the counties of <u>McLeod, Carver, Sibley, Scott, Nicollet,</u> <u>LeSueur, Brown, Pipestone, Murray, Cottonwood, Watonwan, Blue</u> <u>Earth, Waseca, Rock, Nobles, Jackson, Martin, and Faribault Blue</u> <u>Earth, Brown, Carver, Faribault, Freeborn, LeSueur, Martin, McLeod, Mower, Nicollet, Scott, Sibley, Waseca, and Watonwan, and that portion of the county of Dakota consisting of the towns of Eagan and Eureka, and the villages of Apple Valley, Burnsville, Farmington, and Lakeville, and that portion of the county of Hennepin consisting of the villages of Deephaven, Excelsior, Greenwood, Long Lake, Minnetrista, Mound, Orono, St. Bonifacious, Shorewood, Spring Park, Tonka Bay, and Woodland, and the cities of Minnetonka Beach and Wayzata.</u>

Sec. 3. Minnesota Statutes 1969, Section 2.761, is amended to read:

2.761 THIRD DISTRICT. The third congressional district shall consist of the county of Anoka and all of that part of the county of Hennepin outside of the city of Minneapolis that portion of the county of Hennepin consisting of the villages of Brooklyn Park, Chanhassen, Eden Prairie, Edina, Golden Valley, Medicine Lake, Minnetonka, New Hope, and Plymouth, the cities of Bloomington, Brooklyn Center, Crystal, Hopkins, Richfield, Robbinsdale, and St. Louis Park, any part of the area included in the Minneapolis-St. Paul International Airport not a part of an incorporated municipality, and that portion of the city of Minneapolis described as follows: Commencing at the intersection of Fifty-third Avenue North and Xerxes Avenue North, thence southerly along Xerxes Avenue North to Forty-first Avenue North, thence easterly along Forty-first Avenue North to Thomas Avenue North, thence southerly along Thomas Avenue North to Thirty-eighth Avenue North, thence easterly along Thirty-eighth Avenue North to Sheridan Avenue North, thence southerly along Sheridan Avenue North to Thirty-fourth Avenue North, thence easterly along Thirty-fourth Avenue North to Girard Avenue North, thence northerly along Girard Avenue North to Thirty-eighth Avenue North, thence westerly along Thirty-eighth Avenue North to Humboldt Avenue North, thence northerly along Humboldt Avenue North to Forty-second Avenue North, thence

Changes or additions indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.

1822

westerly along Forty-second Avenue North to James Avenue North, thence northerly along James Avenue North to Forty-third Avenue North, thence westerly along Forty-third Avenue North to Penn Avenue North, thence northerly along Penn Avenue North to Forty-fourth Avenue North, thence easterly along Forty-fourth Avenue North to Oliver Avenue North, thence northerly along Oliver Avenue North to the right-of-way of the Soo Line Railroad, thence southeasterly along the right-of-way of the Soo Line Railroad to Forty-second Avenue North, thence easterly along the extension of Forty-second Avenue North to the main channel of the Mississippi River, thence northerly along the main channel of the Mississippi River to the extension of Fifty-third Avenue North, and thence westerly along Fifty-third Avenue North and its extension to the point of beginning, and the Fort Snelling Military Reservation.

Sec. 4. Minnesota Statutes 1969, Section 2.771, is amended to read:

2.771 FOURTH DISTRICT. The fourth congressional district shall consist of the counties of Ramsey and Washington that portion of the county of Ramsey not included in the fifth congressional district.

Sec. 5. Minnesota Statutes 1969, Section 2.781, is amended to read:

2.781 **FIFTH DISTRICT.** The fifth congressional district shall consist of <u>all of the city of Minneapolis that portion of the county of</u> <u>Hennepin consisting of the village of St. Anthony and that portion of</u> <u>the city of Minneapolis not included in the third congressional</u> <u>district, and that portion of the county of Anoka consisting of the</u> <u>village of Hilltop and the cities of Fridley and Columbia Heights, and</u> <u>that portion of the county of Ramsey consisting of the village of St.</u> <u>Anthony</u>.

Sec. 6. Minnesota Statutes 1969, Section 2.791, is amended to read:

2.791 SIXTH DISTRICT. The sixth congressional district shall consist of the counties of Crow Wing, Morrison, Mille Lacs, Stearns, Benton, Sherburne, Big Stone, Swift, Kandiyohi, Meeker, Wright, Lac qui Parle, Chippewa, Renville, Yellow Medicine, Lincoln, Lyon, Redwood, and Stevens Benton, Big Stone, Chippewa, Cottonwood, Jackson, Kandiyohi, Lac qui Parle, Lincoln, Lyon, Meeker, Mille Lacs, Murray, Nobles, Pipestone, Redwood, Renville, Rock, Sherburne, Stearns, Wright, and Yellow Medicine, and that portion of the county of Hennepin not included in the second, third, or fifth congressional districts.

Sec. 7. Minnesota Statutes 1969, Section 2.801, is amended to read:

Changes or additions indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.

2.801 SEVENTH DISTRICT. The seventh congressional district shall consist of the counties of <u>Kittson, Roseau, Lake of the Woods</u>, Marshall, Beltrami, Pennington, Red Lake, Polk, Clearwater, Norman, Mahnomen, Clay, Becker, Wilkin, Otter Tail, Hubbard, Cass, Wadena, Todd, Douglas, Pope, Grant, and Traverse <u>Aitkin, Beltrami</u>, Becker, Cass, Clay, Clearwater, Crow Wing, Douglas, Grant, Hubbard, Kittson, Lake of the Woods, Mahnomen, Marshall, Morrison, Norman, Otter Tail, Pennington, Polk, Pope, Red Lake, Roseau, Stevens, Swift, Todd, Traverse, Wadena, and Wilkin.

Sec. 8. Minnesota Statutes 1969, Section 2.811, is amended to read:

2.811 EIGHTH DISTRICT. The eighth congressional district shall consist of the counties of Koochiching, Itasea, St. Louis, Lake, Cook, Carlton, Aitkin, Pine, Kanabec, Isanti, and Chisago Carlton, Chisago, Cook, Isanti, Itasca, Kanabec, Koochiching, Lake, Pine, and St. Louis, and that part of the county of Anoka which is not included in the fifth congressional district.

Sec. 9. This act is effective for representatives elected in 1972 and thereafter to serve in 1973 and thereafter.

Approved June 7, 1971.

## CHAPTER 898-H.F.No.1168

[Not Coded]

An act relating to the village of Chanhassen; authorizing the taking of a special federal census and its use.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. CHANHASSEN, VILLAGE OF; SPECIAL CEN-SUS. The governing body of the village of Chanhassen may by resolution request the federal director of the census to take one special census of the population of the village of Chanhassen before January 1, 1973. A certified copy of the results of such census shall be filed with the appropriate state authorities by the governing body of the village. The result of any such census so taken and filed shall be the population of the village for purposes of any law providing that population is a required qualification for tax distribution, liquor licensing under Minnesota Statutes, Chapter 340, or distribution of highway aids. Such special census shall remain in force and effect

Changes or additions indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.

1824